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Foodways

No. 8: Illustrated manuscript on soba, “copied 1833.”

The Foundation of the Canning Industry
1.
APPERT, Nicolas. L’Art de conserver, pendant plusieurs Années, toutes les Substances
animales et végétales. One folding engraved plate. xxxii, 116 pp. 8vo, cont. red morocco-

backed paste-paper boards, flat spine nicely gilt. Paris: Patris, 1810.

$2750.00

First edition. One of the great achievements of the 19th century in respect to food was
the successful development of canning. The pioneer in this field was the Frenchman, Nicolas
Appert (1750-1841).
In Appert’s process the foodstuff was placed in clean bottles, well corked, and
subsequently the bottles were raised to the boiling-point of water. In this way the most
perishable material could be kept unchanged for a long time. With this method Appert
demonstrated practically the process of pasteurization, nearly fifty years before its scientific
explanation. Appert published his discovery in the present book which served as the
foundation of the vast canning industry of today and altered the food habits of man.
Handsome copy with the signature of Appert against counterfeits on the verso of the
half-title. Bound in between Farnaud’s Exposé des Amélioratons introduites depuis environ
Cinquante Ans dans les diverses Branches de l‘Économie rurale (Gap: 1811) and Fontalard’s
Principes raisonnes de l’Agriculture (Paris: 1793).
É Bitting, pp. 13-14. Bulloch, The History of Bacteriology, pp. 44-45. En Français dans le Texte
220.

2.
ASANO, Kozo (or Naotaka), author; OKADA, Gyokuzan, artist. Kaiseki ryori
saikubocho [Kaiseki Cuisine; Technique of the Knife]. Four double-page & one single-page
woodcuts. 87 folding leaves. Small oblong 8vo, orig. patterned blue wrappers, orig. blockprinted title-label on upper cover. Osaka & Kyoto: Seishichi Shikata, 1850.
$1500.00
Second edition; the first was published in 1806. Both editions are very rare, and we find
no copy of our edition in WorldCat. The well-known artist Okada Gyokuzan (1737-ca. 1812),
illustrated both editions. Asano (active 1805), wrote several other works on gastronomic
subjects, including one on vinegared sea products.
Kaiseki ryori is the traditional multicourse haute cuisine. Its origins are found many
centuries ago in the simple meals served at the tea ceremony, but later it evolved into an
elaborate dining style popular in aristocratic circles. Kaiseki meals have a prescribed order to
their dishes, but kaiseki chefs have considerable freedom to add, omit, or substitute courses
in order to highlight regional and seasonal delicacies and personal style.
The recipes and dishes described here are arranged by season and category of dish, with
suggestions of harmonious combinations. The categories include pickles, hors d’oeuvres,
broiled fish or meat, braised vegetables, soups, etc.
The first woodcut, single-page, is a charming illustration of a cornucopia of foods
including seafoods, vegetables, mushrooms, shellfish, etc. The first double-page woodcut
shows a samurai and other guests waiting to enter the dining chamber. The next double-page
woodcut shows guests entering a tea ceremony room. There is a rack for swords, as no
weapons were allowed, and a basin to wash the hands. The third woodcut shows the host
serving three of his guests. The final woodcut depicts another scene in a different room, of
the host and guests and others relaxing and nibbling.
Fine copy.

3.
FURA SANJIN. Ryori kondate hayashikumi [How to Plan a Proper Menu of Dishes]; label
title Hayari ryori iroha hocho [ABCs of Popular Dishes]. Woodcut frontis. 84 folding leaves. 8vo,
orig. blue patterned wrappers, block-printed label on upper cover, new stitching. Edo:
Okadaya Kashichi & Izumiya Ichibei, [1833].
$2500.00
First edition and quite rare. This is a collection of planned menus, each involving a

number of dishes, arranged by the four seasons. The fine full-page woodcut shows a kitchen
scene in a wealthy household, with a chef cutting a fish with a knife and preparing
ceremonial dishes (all the ingredients are apparent in the background). A female server is
carrying a dish to the dining area.
The main body of the text lists dishes with their ingredients. The broad categories from
which dishes are drawn, listed in the index, include: rice, pickles, many categories of broiled
and braised dishes, sashimi, sake-marinated fish, many categories of soups, shellfish, kinds
of desserts, fruits, etc. At the end is a list of exotic ingredients with instructions on how to
prepare and cook them.
Nice fresh copy. Final ten leaves with some mostly marginal worming.

Wheat, Corn & Other Cereals
4.
HARASTI (originally HARASZTHY), Gaetano. Della più utile Coltivazione del
Frumento Memoria… Engraved vignette on title & three folding engraved plates. 252 pp. 8vo,
cont. half-vellum & boards (boards slightly soiled, two very small wormholes to title touching
three letters), spine gilt, green leather lettering piece on spine, uncut. Vicenza: nella
Stamperia Turra, 1784.
$1650.00
First edition of this uncommon book on wheat, corn, and other cereals. Harasti, a
member of the Hungarian noble Haraszthy family of Buda, was a Franciscan friar who wrote
many books on agriculture. He belonged to several scientific and agricultural societies in
Italy, and this work was awarded a prize by the Accademia Agraria di Vicenza in 1783.
In this work, Harasti provides a complete account of wheat, corn, and other cereals
suitable for growing in Italy, methods of planting and cultivation, techniques to prevent
diseases from affecting the crops, when and how to harvest, and methods of preventing the
harvested grains from being contaminated by fungi and rodents while in storage. There are
extensive discussions of the different species of the cereals and which are the most
appropriate for different regions of Italy.
The three folding plates depict plows.
Very good copy with the bookplate of Sebastiano Canterzani (1734-1818), mathematician,
physicist, and astronomer.
É B.IN.G. 1004.

5.
KANBAYASHI (wrongly KANBASHI), Kumajiro & EGUCHI, Takayasu. Chagyo
hitsuyo [The Tea Industry & Trade]. Eight full-page woodcut illus. Numerous tables in the text.
38; 43 folding leaves. Two vols. 8vo, orig. yellow patterned wrappers, orig. block-printed title
labels on upper covers, new stitching. Tokyo: the Authors, 1877.
$1950.00
First edition of this scarce book on the tea industry of Japan. With the opening of Japan,
tea and silk quickly became the two most important export products.
Kumajiro Kanbayashi was a member of the family that has owned, for more than 450
years, the Kanbayashi tea company, a well-known tea and incense store in Kyoto. In the
Preface to the first volume, the authors emphasize the importance of tea as a key international
cash crop. They describe how to grow, harvest, and prepare the tea leaves for export.
Kanbayashi and Eguchi were clearly familiar with the Western market for green tea: they
discuss the tea-drinking habits and tastes of Westerners, and also consider producing black
tea for the West.
Also included is an essay by the Japanese ambassador to the United States, Mr. Tomita,
on the tea market of North America, possible tariffs, and other trade considerations.

The text has many tables regarding the chemical analysis of tea, health benefits,
production, pricing, national sales, etc. The woodcuts depict the various stages of tea
production following harvest.
Fine copy. Several entries in WorldCat incorrectly spell the first author’s last name as
Kanbashi.

6.
KIRKPATRICK, Hezekiah. An Account of the Manner in which Potatoes are Cultivated
and Preserved, and the Uses to which they are applied in the Counties of Lancaster and Chester,
together with a Description of a New Variety of the Potatoe, peculiarly convenient for Forcing in
Hot-Houses and Frames. 2 p.l., 46 pp. 8vo, attractive antique calf-backed marbled boards, spine
gilt, red morocco lettering piece on spine. Warrington: Printed by W. Eyres, 1796.
$1950.00
First edition of this scarce provincial imprint. During the final four decades of the 18th
century Britain experienced a number of corn harvest failures with a resulting rise in the price
of wheat. The Society for the Encouragement of Arts, Manufactures and Commerce, the
Board of Agriculture, and various private individuals advocated the adoption of the potato
as a substitute for wheat, and great efforts were made to popularize the cultivation of this
crop.
The writer of the present tract was no doubt inspired by a Board of Agriculture report on
the culture and use of potatoes, which was published in 1795. Kirkpatrick, who lived near
Wigan in Lancashire, a well-established center for potato cultivation, was not a professional
nurseryman, but he grew certain plants in his garden that he offered for sale.
“After giving details concerning the cultivation, raising, and storing of potatoes,
Kirkpatrick describes their various uses. He points out their value in lessening the
consumption of grain, flour, or bread, gives directions of ways of cooking them for humans
and also livestock, and includes a receipt for making starch from potatoes. Moreover, he lists
the names of [more than 35] different varieties of early and late potatoes grown in the vicinity
of Wigan.”–Henrey, II, pp. 390, 614-15 & no. 899.
Nice copy with a small paste-on errata slip at the end.
É Fussell, III, pp. 16-17.

The Inner Workings of the Zakobacho Fish Market
7.
SEITAIEN, author & TAKASHIMA, Shunsho, artist. Kaisen shogyo shochushikan
[Comprehensive Guide to Ocean & River Fish]. Many full-page woodcut illus. in the text. 80
folding leaves. Oblong 8vo, orig. wrappers (a little rubbed), orig. block-printed title label on
upper cover (largely worn away), new stitching. Osaka: Seitaien, 1837.
$6500.00
First edition and very rare, with no copy in WorldCat (a second edition, appearing in 1849
with a different title, Gyokai nodoku hinbutsuzu ko, is also rare). Osaka, known as the “country’s
kitchen,” has always been the gourmand capital of Japan. In 1679, nearly all the fresh fish
dealers of Osaka relocated to Sagishima on the Kizu River, the principal water artery of the
city. It soon became known as the Zakobacho market, and there, customers had their choice
of catches from provinces along the Inland Sea and as far away as Kyushu and Shikoku.
This is a guide to the fish found for sale at Zakobacho. What makes this book so
interesting is that it amounts to an exposé of the activities within the fish market. In the
preliminary leaves, we learn the real “nitty-gritty” of the fish trade: the two different codes
for prices used by fresh fish and preserved fish dealers, the special argot used within the
market, financial arrangements (commissions, loans, interest rates, etc.), the politics within

the fish wholesalers’ several guilds, the mechanics of bidding on fish (with an explanation of
the special notations used on bid sheets), the rules and regulations of the market, a list of the
wholesalers, etc.
The main body of the text is devoted to a discussion of about 200 kinds of fish, with 46
full-page fine woodcuts of the fish, shellfish, whales, turtles (and one mermaid!). The text
describes how to determine the freshness of each kind of fish, which region produces the best
fish, the nutritional qualities of each fish, which are appropriate as gifts to samurai, regional
names of fish, poisonous fish, etc.
There is a wonderful double-page woodcut of the Zakobacho market that expresses
beautifully the hyper-activity taking place there.
Fine copy with some minor worming, mostly mended. Preserved in a chitsu.

8.
SOBA NOODLES. Illustrated manuscript on paper, signed “Yashiro Nakagawa”
on the first leaf. One full-page & three double-page brush drawings in black & gray. 12
leaves, mostly folding. 8vo (243 x 160 mm.), orig. hand-drawn pictorial wrappers (a little
stained & worn), stitched as issued, label on upper cover “Soba narabini kendon no yurai”
(“Notes on Soba & Origins of the Word Kendon). [Japan: at end “copied 1833”]. $4500.00
A fascinating and nicely illustrated manuscript on soba noodles, with a history, recipes,
and related stories. The illustrations are finely and expressively drawn.
On the first leaf of text, we learn this was written by Yashiro Nakagawa and edited by
Tainotei. The fine full-page drawing at the beginning depicts a man kneading soba dough
surrounded by all the ingredients and tools of his profession. Behind him is a woman
tending the fire underneath a large boiling pot of water. The beginning text describes the
materials used to make various soba noodles.
The text transitions to a moral story of a Chinese woman with kendon (selfish) qualities
who does not want to share her food. In the first double-page illustration, she is shown
sitting in a Chinese-style room and is approached by a Buddhist priest, Pindola Bharadvaja
(or, in Japanese, Bindora osho), one of the Sixteen Arhats, Buddhist practitioners who had
taken vows of poverty. Pindola is shown practicing takuhatsu, the act of going house to
house asking for food and donations. This illustration is entitled (in trans.): “Pindola asking
a selfish woman for a food donation.”
The story shows a deep knowledge of Buddhism and is filled with witty puns, kyoka
poems, and parodies of ethical behavior. The next double-page illustration depicts the
rotting corpse of Pindola being dragged away by disciples, who are holding their noses
because of the odor. The text returns to the subject of soba and tea ceremony in Japan.
There is a discussion of the famous Grand Kitano tea ceremony hosted by Hideyoshi in
1587, during which soba noodles were served. The text also states that soba is good for
health.
The final double-page illustration shows the woman being punished for her stinginess.
This is followed by a series of kyoka poems about soba. It is stated that the entire text
was edited in 1713 and was copied in 1833. This manuscript presents many mysteries, and
we have only suggested the possibilities of research.
In very good condition.

9.
SUGINO BAKUBA (or BAKUKA). Shinsen hocho no kakehashi [Newly Selected Kitchen
Knife Ladder]. One double-page & nine full-page illus. in the text. 90 folding leaves. Large
8vo, orig. patterned wrappers, modern stitching. Osaka: 1803.
$3500.00
First edition of one of the best and most influential recipe books of its period, written for

wealthy homes. The author follows the cooking philosophy of Yuan Kitamura, who invented
or codified many recipes in the early 18th century. A series of the recipes are still used today:
using dashi to make broth, and how to make many kinds of soy sauce, vinegar, and miso.
Sugino discusses when to use which kind of soy sauce or vinegar or miso for different
preparations. The bulk of the book is an alphabetically arranged encyclopedia of cooking
recipes. The author provides much on the philosophy behind the correct selection for various
dishes for many kinds of meals, ranging from the most simple to the most complicated meals
for entertaining purposes.
The title is a rather poetic way of saying there are many new recipes. The “knife ladder”
reference suggests the special respect the knife has in Japanese culture and cuisine.
One of the particularly fine woodcuts is a double-page illustration of Kitamura at rest.
The others depict elaborate serving ware.
Fine and fresh copy. Several small marginal wormholes and a few wormholes in text
very expertly repaired. Preserved in a chitsu.
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